
SEMINOLE COUNTY GOVERNMENT
AGENDA MEMORANDUM

MOTION/RECOMMENDATION:
Requesting Board response to the Apple Valley Application for Exception Review by 
confirming response to the two actions requested:

1. The Board (grants/denies) the request to revise the language in the Administrative Code 
Section 22.10 to exclude from the fence to wall restriction certain subdivisions (such as Apple 
Valley) that were developed prior to current Land Development Code standards.

2. The Board (grants/denies) the requested waiver of the fence to wall restrictions for the
project proposed by Apple Valley.

BACKGROUND:

Representative of the Apple Valley community are interested in pursuing the establishment of 
an MSBU purposed at replacing the existing subdivision perimeter fencing with a more 
permanent structure, such as a concrete block or brick wall. The provisions in the Seminole 
County Administrative Code [Section 22:10] are very specific as to the criteria that must be 
met prior to accepting wall reconstruction applications. Unfortunately, the proposed project and 
site conditions at Apple Valley are not consistent with the Administrative Code criteria. 
Resultantly, the MSBU Program is not authorized to accept the community application for 
establishing an MSBU for the project they are proposing. 

The Seminole County Administrative Code Section 22.10: B provides opportunity for potential 
MSBU applicants to request Board consideration for exception consideration on a case-by-
case basis. Consistent with these provisions, representatives of the Apple Valley subdivision 
are requesting that the Board grant a waiver of the restrictions [noted in 22.10 G and N ] that 
prohibit the use of non-ad valorem funding for fence to wall upgrade projects. Additionally, the 
Applicant has submitted a petition document, representing  62% (61 of  98) of the properties in
Apple Valley [Phases 1 - 3], requesting the Board amend the existing Administrative Code 
provisions so that subdivisions developed prior to the current Land Development Code would 
be allowed access to non-ad valorem funding for fence to wall upgrades.  

The MSBU Program and the Applicant are requesting direction from the Board regarding 
waiver of the provisions that exclude fence to wall upgrades, and per the Applicant’s request to 
revise the Administrative Code so that the criteria does not apply to subdivisions developed 
under earlier Land Development Code provisions. The supporting comments from the 
community, photographs taken at the site, Administrative Code 22.10, and the MSBU Program 
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recommendations for Board response are provided with this agenda item.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends the Board respond to the Apple Valley Application for Exception Review by 
confirming response to the two actions requested:

1. The Board (grants/denies) the request to revise the language in the Administrative Code 
Section 22.10 to exclude from the fence to wall restriction certain subdivisions (such as Apple
Valley) that were developed prior to current development code standards.

2. The Board (grants/denies) the requested waiver of the fence to wall restrictions for the 
project proposed by Apple Valley.

ATTACHMENTS:

1. MSBU Program Summary
2. Application for Exception Review
3. Administrative Code 22.10
4. Site Photo 1
5. Site Photo 2
6. Site Photo 3
7. Site Photo 4
8. Site Photo 5
9. Site Photo 6

10. Site Photo 7
11. Site Photo 8

Additionally Reviewed By:

County Attorney Review ( Ann Colby )



 
 

 

MSBU PROGRAM 
 

Exception Review Summary: 
 

The Board decision to include wall reconstruction as an authorized project type was based on the 

needs of unincorporated communities functioning without mandatory homeowner associations to 

secure the necessary resources for replacing their community walls when necessitated. The 

purpose of offering consideration for wall reconstruction was to offer these communities, as a 

last recourse, a viable means for replacing a deteriorating community wall. The criteria 

established for meeting this need was based on the requirement to ensure that the use of non-ad 

valorem funding (for such projects) was consistent with the Florida Statutes. The established 

criteria places emphasis on (a) reconstruction (not new construction), (b) essential improvements 

(as required by development code/order; not optional as is fence to wall upgrade during 

replacement), and (c) utilizing non-ad valorem assessment funding as the last recourse available 

to the community in their effort to replace a deteriorated structure (cost to replace greater than the 

community could bear without financing assistance; no formal mechanism for the community to 

use for levying a private assessment). The fence to wall upgrades were specifically excluded 

based on the upgrade being considered as optional (rather than essential), and due to the potential 

mandatory financial impact to property owners relative to constructing a more costly barrier than 

installed at the time of purchasing the property.  

 

The site conditions at Apple Valley consist of a combination of multiple brick entrance structures 

and multiple segments of wooden fencing that parallels with Douglas Avenue. The multiple 

entrance structures serve to benefit the community as a whole as they assist with identification 

and designating site access. The fencing is installed on private property on the east side of 

multiple parcels. The fencing is not installed on the rear property lines as more typically noted in 

other communities. Property access for the parcels with fencing varies. Some of the parcels have 

side access; others front access. All the properties are addressed per the interior roads; not 

Douglas Avenue. The variation in access impacts the layout of the fencing and creates multiple 

segments of fencing with driveways between the segments. From general appearance and initial 

design, the fencing serves to benefit specific properties along Douglas; the property on which the 

fence is installed. However, upgrading (optional; not essential) from fence to wall and 

constructing a standard wall structure for the full length along Douglas Avenue would yield an 

appearance of a structure that was designed to provide a community-designating barrier from 

which the full community received benefit. 

  

Replacement of the current fencing with new fencing is consistent with the requirements of the 

current Land Development Code. Based on the current Land Development Code, Apple Valley 

would not be required to replace the fence with a wall structure; a fence would be sufficient. 
 

 

MSBU Program Recommendation: 
 

The MSBU Program recommends that the Board deny the exception request based on the merits 

for having this exclusion in the Administrative Code and the consideration that a fence is 

sufficient to meet the requirements of the current Land Development Code. The MSBU Program 

recommends that the Board maintains the current language as stated in the Administrative Code 

and continues to give consideration for projects (failing to meet the criteria) on a case-by-case 

basis. 
 



Appliation for Exception Review 

Applicant Name: AQPLE \IA L L ~   PI !do00 YUH. Ernail: ~ ~ R @ A O L  .cod 1 
Mailing Address: 11 3 CAJOLE dl& 'ROAD - A L ~ .  58465; a. Phone: 

327f4 
Applicant Signature 

Applicant Type: upro&rty Owner a ~ o k e o w n e r  Association OManagement Company mother  
I 

Subdivision: ApaleVaJlev Parcel DMbference: 

U~ i s t r i c t  1 : Bob Dallari q District 2: Michael 

I APPLICABLE AOMNlSTRATWIE mDE #EaUiREMENT I I 1 

Administmiive Code Section 22.10 requires wall reconstruction project meet 
A community wall is defined as a permanent upright structure constructed of recast concrete used to 
prevent entrance, provide sound barrier, provide light abatement, andor community boundary. 
Replacement of fencing structures, defmed as a banier enclosing or bo 
used to define subdivisiodcommunity boundaries are not eligible 
potential use of the MSBU funding format to provide a rew 
community wall structure, or from no prior community structure 
In addition to the basic eligibility standards for all MSBU proj 
that must be met at time of application is as follows: 

I 

Existence of a damaged, destroyed, andlor deteri 
Community has no means to levylenforce a priv 
Owner has signed Letter@) of Intent for tempo County from all owners 
of properties upon which the proposed wall will be located. NO PROCEED WITHOUT 
THE C O W  RECEIVING TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP/EA FROM 100% OF THE 
OWNERS OF PROPERTY UPON WHICH 
Construction material requested is brick, block.stucco, or precast concrete 

I 

Applicant: (1) will provide waled design/mgheering plans suitable for public (2) WII 
substantiate ability to fund preliminary engineering, or (3) requests precast concrete 
require desigdengineering. 

The current subdivision perimeter barrier for Apple Valley that is proposed for :I 
establishment of an MSBU (non-ad valorem assessment funding) consists of 
per Administrative Code Section 22.10: N (1) (d) this proposed project 
uggrade to con- wall) is excluded fiom consideration for non 
Approval h m  the Board of County Commissioners is ~~ prior to 
proceeding with the project proposed by liaisons of the Apple Valley community. b 



Type of existing structure: Wood Block.Stucco Brick Other: 
Type of wall requested: Brick @ Block 1 Stucco Precast  Concrete/Pauel 

Does the community have a homeowner association? Yes No 
If yes, is the nature of the homeowner association? Voluntary Mandatory 
D m  the association have the authority to levy assessments for improvements proposed? Yes a NO 

What alternatives for securing private funding for this project have been tried/considered prior to s g MSBU Program 
assistance? E J E ~ V  Awm P ).I45 MAOE NI~HOUT' ~ M C C E ~ S  

I 
What percentage of the property owners would likely provide written codhmatlon of support for cipating in an MSBU 
purposed at hding  the proposed project if exception override were granted? 

4 0 %  20-54% 5s  - 64% 6s-80% @>go% 
------- 

Tkehd on which the x x i s t h n g s r n m ~  b u i r t i s i w ~ ~ i y ~ ~ n d i v i d u ~ l y ~ ~ e f  o ~ ~ r n e o ~ n t & s ~ o c i a t i o n  

If under individual ownership: 
1) Are 100% of the owners willing to grant short term leasehold/easement to the County? "'6" No 
2) Are 100% of the owners willing to grant long term leasehold/easement to a community association urposed at providing 
wall maintenance after the wall is constructed? yes No 

J UOMMUNITY BASED REQUEST FOR EXCEPTION CONSIDERATION 
(Check attachment box and provide attachment W additional space is needed.) 

-- 1 
I 

The applicant for this Exception Consideration is the Apple Valley Home Owners Asgociation located Seminole 
County, whose Commissioner in District 3 is Dick Van Der Wei&. We are respectfblly asking the Board 
exception to Adrniuistrative Code Section 22.10. This would allow us to be eligible un&r the MSBU 
fund a project which entails replacement of a damaged, and deteriorating stockade type fence to a 
concrete block finished with stucco. Currently the program only allows "like kind" replacement. 

I 
We are an active "voluntary" homeowners association that has worked hard continuously for the past 39 years, fo the betterment of our 
community and the s m u n d i i  area. Even though the nature of our association is 'Svoluntary" our active particip 'on is nearly 9Wo. 6 
While we are active and strong, we do not have the capacity to fmd such a project or enforce a private assessmen for this replacement. We are 
capable of securing temporary easemenfleasehold to be granted to the County fiom 100°? of the property owners here the wall will be placed. 
Construction materials will be as required, concrete blocMstucco. 

L 
I 

------------------ 

@iii&%iI of this inclusion into this Code, we will have the capacity to provide sealed d e s i g d e n g h ~  pl suitable for public 
bid/proamment, and we will be able to fund preliminary engineering, dp 

I 
I U n f o m l y  for us, when Apple Valley was permitted, walls were not mandatory, thus we are left without any pmvision for noise abatement 

fnsm either Inmtate 4 or Douglas Avenue, or separation k r n  all the commercial development along the latter ro . For all practical purposes, 
we have lost the ability to improve the character of our neighborhood; we are helpless in trying to provide some c tinuity and consistency to 
the entire community. We look with envy upon the aeshetics that walls provide along W p m  road. f 
Finally, we mspectfblly request that you provide us with the ability to tca down this dilapidated fmcs we have tridd to restore all these years, 
and replace it with a more permanent structure allowed within approved MSBU project types. This project would ork in everyone's favor; our 
neighborhood, the smundiing area, the community at large, surveyor's, design people, contractors and others wh need work. The time is right 
for us to get this done. 

f 
Thanking you in advance for your consideration in this matter. 

Residents of Apple Valley Homeowner's Association 
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